

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.19.1192](#)
Date Received: [Legal Team](#)

Information Requested:

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

HIGH PRIORITY:

1. Number of hospitals in your trust with at least one Operating Theatre (facility within a hospital where surgical operations are carried out):
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

2. Total number of operating theatres in your trust
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

3. Total number of Hybrid operating theatres (surgical theatre that equipped with advanced medical imaging devices, CT, MRI, Fluoroscopy, etc.) in your trust
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

4. Total number of service-integrated operating theatres (“integrated” referring to functionally connecting the OR environment – including patient information, audio, video, surgical lights and room lights, building automation (HVAC), and medical equipment.) in your trust:
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

5. How many Operating Theatres with service integrated systems are currently under construction?
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

6. How many hospitals in your trust are closing down?
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

7. How many operating theatres in your trust have Video Lifecycle Management?
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

8. Average Lifespan (years) of Video Lifecycle Management?
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

9. Average Number of connected recording systems in your operating theatres:
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

LOW PRIORITY:

1. Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES only
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

 2. Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and EasySuite 4K
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

 3. Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and EasySuite 4K and MedPresence
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

 4. Number of operating theatres in your trust with EasySuite 4K only
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

 5. Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and MedPresence
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

 6. Number of operating theatres in your trust with MedPresence Standalone
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018
-

Response:

Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust provides Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Community services. The Trust does provide a podiatric surgery service however; we rent theatre clinics in external hospitals, there are no operating theatres on Trust sites.

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>